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AGENDA ITEM: #1

CUP #2015-013 An amended Conditional Use Permit and Parking
Variance to allow for a variety retail Dollar General
VA #2016-001 store. ;
APN #054-450-001 Parking variance to allow 28 spaces.
CEQA #2016-002 Applicant: Embree Asset Group
Mitigated Negative Declaration

REQUEST:
This request is for an amended conditional use permit and variance to allow a 9,100
square feet variety retail facility (Dollar General Store) with 28 parking spaces.

LOCATION:
The project site is located on the northeast corner of the intersection of Road 417 and
Highway 41 in Coarsegold, CA (no situs).

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT:
A Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND #2016-002) has been prepared and is subject to
approval by the Planning Commission.




CUP #2012-010
VA #2016-001 February 19, 2016
STAFF REPORT

RECOMMENDATION:
Approval of the Amended Conditional Use Permit (CUP #2015-013) and Parking
Variance (VA #2016-016) with its corresponding Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND
#2016-002) and Mitigation Monitoring & Reporting Program.

GENERAL PLAN DESIGNATION (Exhibit A):
SITE: NC (Neighborhood Commercial) Designation

SURROUNDING: NC (Community Commercial), RR (Rural Residential), and
VLDR (Low Density Residential) Designations

COARSEGOLD AREA PLAN:
SITE: NC (Neighborhood Commercial) Designation

SURROUNDING: NC (Community Commercial), RR (Rural Residential), and
VLDR (Low Density Residential) Designations

ZONING (Exhibit B):
SITE: PDD (Planned Development District) District

SURROUNDING: CRM (Commercial, Rural, Median), ARF (Agricultural, Rural,
Foothills), RMS (Residential, Mountain, Single Family) Districts

LAND USE:
SITE: Undeveloped
SURROUNDING: Commercial (West), residential (East & South), and undeveloped
(North).
SIZE OF PROPERTY: 1.25 acres
ACCESS: Access to the site will be from Road 417.

BACKGROUND AND PRIOR ACTIONS:

The project site was originally zoned as Residential, Mountain, Single Family (RMS) and
had a land use permit (CZ 66-17) to allow for a temporary commercial real estate office.
This permit has since been expired. In 1991, a zone change (CZ 91-71) changed the
designation from RMS to PCD (Planned Commercial District). A conditional use permit
(CUP 93-07) was approved to allow for a mini retail and customer service center with a
property sales office. A setback variance (ZV 95-51) was then approved to allow for a 8
feet side setback, 16 feet front setback, and 22 feet and 26 feet side setback from
Highway 41.

There are no previous building permits on file, therefore the site remains undeveloped. In
addition, all Planned Commercial Districts (PCD) were changed to PDD (Planned
Development District) in January of 2012.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
The applicant is proposing a 9,100 square foot variety retail facility for a Dollar General
store. The business will be open seven days a week, from 6:00am to 9:00pm selling
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general household items which will be produced elsewhere off-site. There will be
approximately eight employees, four employees working at a time doing eight-hour shifts.
Up to four deliveries per day will occur, however, only up to three full-size trucks per
week. Access to the project will be taken from Road 417. A left turn lane directing traffic
into the site will be built on Road 417 in order to alleviate traffic. There is a proposed
building/wall sign over the front entrance and also a freestanding sign at the southwest
corner or the property.

County parking regulations requires 37 parking spaces (1 space for every 250 sq. ft. of
gross floor area for retail); however, the applicant is also applying for a parking variance
of 28 parking spaces. The project site and parking lot will be graded and paved with
asphalt and concrete. The 28-6” tall building will be constructed with gray and bronze
colored stone and metal.

Water will be supplied to the site via an existing water main from Road 417. Water use is
expected to be 30,000 gallons annually for domestic use and 540,000 gallons annually
for irrigation. However, all landscaping on the property will be drought tolerant with no
grass or turf. There will be an on-site septic system and runoff basin as well.

The site is currently undeveloped and is surrounded by commercial and residentially
zoned properties. To the north is undeveloped, to the west is Highway 41 and then
commercial properties, to the east are residential properties, and to the south is Road
417 and more residential properties. The project site will have a 6’-0” high masonry block
wall on the eastern property line since the site neighbors residentially zoned properties.

ORDINANCES/POLICIES:

Madera County Code 18.67 of the Madera County Zoning Ordinance outlines allowed
uses within the PDD (Planned Development District) zone.

Madera County Code 18.67.190 of the Madera County Zoning Ordinance outlines
allowed major site modifications with a conditional use permit within the PDD zone.

Madera County General Plan Policy Document (pg.10) outlines the allowable uses within
the NC (Neighborhood Commercial) designation.

Madera County Code 18.102.040 B of the Madera County Zoning Ordinance outlines
vehicular parking space requirements given the type of use of the project.

Madera County Code 18.106 of the Madera County Zoning Ordinance outlines allowed
uses with a variance.

ANALYSIS:

JD

The general plan designation, Neighborhood Commercial, allows for commercial uses
which are intended to serve the surrounding area. This designation includes retail uses
that are consistent with the proposed variety retail business. The current zone district,
Planned Development District (PDD), allows for general commercial uses if a conditional
use permit application is approved.

The proposal is consistent with other uses in the area. The site is designated as
Neighborhood Commercial by the general plan. The properties across Highway 41 to the
west are zoned and developed for commercial and retail uses. The surrounding uses to
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the north, east, and south are undeveloped or residential. A six feet masonry block wall
will be built on the eastern and northern property lines in order to provide an aesthetic
and noise buffering from the neighboring and existing residentially zoned properties.

In addition to the conditional use permit, the applicant is also applying for a parking
variance because the project would not have adequate parking. The County’'s parking
regulations require 1 space for every 250 square feet of retail space or 37 total spaces.
Due to the topography of the project site and the proposed project details, only 28 spaces
can be provided and is requested as such in the parking variance.

Air quality, water quality, noise, geology, and traffic were concerns addressed by the
Initial Study (Exhibit J). However, traffic is a particular concern because of several public
comments, including comments from the Indian Lakes Estates Homeowners’ Association
(Exhibit M & N). In order to alleviate traffic on Road 417 and along Highway 41, the
project is building a left turn lane on Road 417 for traffic intending to access the project
site. In addition, the Public Works department will require the applicant to build a right-
turn pocket on Road 417 onto north-bound Highway 41.

The California Department of Transportation (Caltrans)’s comments for this project
included a request for the applicant to resubmit the project site plan per Caltrans’
standards (Exhibit L). After discussions with Caltrans, Madera County Public Works
Department, and the applicant, it was determined that the applicant would need to seek
out clarification of Caltrans’ comments and resubmit any site plans to Caltrans
themselves since the applicant would likely need encroachment permits from Caltrans.

FINDINGS:

JD

The following findings of fact must be made by the Planning Commission to grant
approval of a conditional use permit and parking variance application. Staff recommends
that the Planning Commission concur with the following in light of the proposed conditions
of approval.

Conditional Use Permit (CUP #2015-013):

1. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the
land, building, or use referred to in the application, which circumstances or
conditions do not apply generally to other property in the vicinity having identical
zoning classification.

The proposed project does not violate the spirit or intent of the zoning ordinance
nor the general plan designation of Neighborhood Commercial. Although there are
no listed uses in the PDD zone, any use that does not violate the regulations set
forth by the zoning ordinance or general plan designation would be allowed with a
conditional use permit. The proposed business will have minimal environmental
impacts to the site and the surrounding properties with mitigation measures. In
addition, the parcel has unusual topography and two entitlements on the western
and southern portion of the site that limits development.

2. The granting of this entitlement is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of
substantial property rights of the petitioner, which right is possessed by other
property owners under like conditions in the vicinity having the identical zoning
classification.
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Granting this Conditional Use Permit would allow the property owner to develop
the land in a manner that is compliant to County policies despite being on a parcel
that is hindered by unusual topography and entitlements.

The granting of this entitlement will not materially affect adversely the health or
safety of persons residing or working in the neighborhood of the property of the
applicant and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to
the property or improvements in that neighborhood

The proposed project is not contrary to the public health, safety, or general
welfare. The proposed business will be subject to Environmental Health, Fire, &
Building codes as well. The proposed project will not hazardous, harmful, noxious,
offensive, or a nuisance because of noise, dust, smoke, odor, glare, or similar
factors as long with mitigation measures. The impact associated with the
construction or project operations such as noise, water quality, air quality, or traffic
will be mitigated through measures described in the Mitigation Monitoring Report.
The applicant will be required to obtain permits and comply with regulations from
Environmental Health and the Fire Marshal's Office. Mitigation measures will
mitigate impacts to a level that will not create nuisance to surrounding properties.
The proposed project will not cause a substantial adverse effect upon the property
values and general desirability of the neighborhood of the County. The site
undeveloped and is designated as Neighborhood Commercial by the General
Plan.

The granting of this entitlement shall not constitute a grant of special privilege
inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in
which the subject property is situated.

Granting this Conditional Use Permit will not constitute a special privilege
inconsistent with the limitations place upon properties in the vicinity with similar
zoning because the proposed project fits within the Neighborhood Commercial
designation and is surrounded with commercial uses to the west of the site.

Because of special circumstances, applicable to the subject property, including
size, shape, topography, location or surroundings, the strict application of the
zoning ordinance would deprive the subject property of privileges enjoyed by
other properties in the vicinity and under identical zone classifications.

The 1.25 acre parcel adequately supports the proposed project despite having
two easements on the western and southern portion of the land that limits the
actual space to develop on.

Parking Variance (VA #2016-001):

JD

1. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the

land, building, or use referred to in the application, which circumstances or
conditions do not apply generally to other property in the vicinity having identical
zoning classification.
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The parking variance is being applied because the parking plan does not meet the
standards set forth by the zoning ordinance but the property itself is hindered by
two separate easements on the western and southern portions of the site.
However, the request does not violate the spirit or intent of the zoning ordinance
or general plan if approved. In addition due to the topography and shape of the
parcel, with a 9,100 square feet building, the parcel would not be able to support
37 parking spaces without impeding into the on-site circulation patterns for
delivery trucks. A traffic memo completed by a consulting traffic engineer (Exhibit
I) states that 28 spaces should be adequate to support the expected customer
traffic.

The granting of this variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of
substantial property rights of the petitioner, which right is possessed by other
property owners under like conditions in the vicinity having the identical zoning
classification.

Granting this variance would allow the property owner and applicant to better
utilize the site despite the topography and easements of the site.

The granting of this variance will not materially affect adversely the health or
safety of persons residing or working in the neighborhood of the property of the
applicant and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to
the property or improvements in that neighborhood

The parking variance received no comments from Environmental Health, Fire, or
the Public Works Departments. The variance is not expected to violate public
health, safety, or general welfare. The parking variance will not pose any
hazardous, harmful, noxious, offensive, or a nuisance because of noise, dust,
smoke, odor, glare, or similar factors. The parking variance will not cause a
substantial adverse effect upon the property values and general desirability of the
neighborhood of the County. The parcel is 1.25 acres but is considerably smaller
given that there are two easements, one on the western side and one on the
southern portion of the parcel that limits development.

The granting of this variance shall not constitute a grant of special privilege
inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in
which the subject property is situated.

Granting this variance would not constitute a special privilege because other
parcels with similar zonings do not have the same disadvantages in terms of
topography and on-site easements. In addition, the parking variance would still
provide an adequate amount of parking spaces for a project of this size with
similar circumstances as shown in the parking study (Exhibit H).

Because of special circumstances, applicable to the subject property, including
size, shape, topography, location or surroundings, the strict application of the
zoning ordinance would deprive the subject property of privileges enjoyed by
other properties in the vicinity and under identical zone classifications.
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The topography and the easements on the project site hinder the property
owners/applicant’s ability to better utilize the site without impeding into delivery
truck routes. Granting the variance would alleviate this problem.

GENERAL PLAN CONSISTENCY:
The proposal is consistent with commercial services allowed within the Neighborhood
Commercial designation. The current PDD zone is consistent with applicable policies for
commercial development within the General Plan as well.

RECOMMENDATION:
The analysis provided in this report supports approval of Conditional Use Permit (CUP
#2015-013), Parking Variance (VA #2016-001), Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND
#2016-002), and Mitigation Monitoring Program.

CONDITIONS
See attached.

ATTACHMENTS:

Conditions of Approval

Mitigation Monitoring Report

Exhibit A, General Plan Map

Exhibit B, Zoning Map

Exhibit C, Assessor’s Map

Exhibit D, Site Plan

Exhibit E, Aerial Map

Exhibit F, Topography Map

Exhibit G, Operational Statement

10. Exhibit H, Traffic/Parking Memo & Study

11. Exhibit I, Fire Marshal Department

12. Exhibit J, Environmental Health Department Comments
13. Exhibit K, Public Works Department Comments

14. Exhibit L, Caltrans Comments

15. Exhibit M, Indian Lakes Estates Property Owners’ Association Comments
16. Exhibit N, Public Requests & Comments

17. Exhibit O, Initial Study

18. Exhibit P, Mitigated Negative Declaration
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

PROJECT NAME:

PROJECT LOCATION:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

APPLICANT:
CONTACT PERSON/TELEPHONE NUMBER:

Conditional Use Permit #2015-013 - Embree Asset Group

Northeast of the intersection of Road 417 and Highway 41 in Madera CA. There
is no current situs address.

Request for an amended conditional use permit to allow a 9,100 sq. ft. variety
retail store and accompanying parking variance for 28 parking spaces.

John Shields (Embree Asset Group) - (512) 876-7155
Joey Dinh - Madera County Planning (559) 675-7821

No.

Condition

Department/A Verification of Compliance

gency Initials Date Remarks

Environm

ental Health Department

All individual building or structures that generate liquid waste is required to have its own private
sewage disposal system unless they are served by a community sewer system approved by
this Division, Public Works or Regional Water Quality Control Board. Indicate on the plot plan
the location of existing and proposed private sewage disposal system(s) and it must comply
with all construction requirements as it pertains to the 2013 California Plumbing Code Appendix
H and Madera County Code 14.20.

Applicant must identify Water Supply Source. If the parcel is served by a private well indicate
all well(s) located on the property and its intended use. The water well(s) to be used on site for
this project, shall be approved and permitted by this department and may be subject to
regulations as a “Public Water System”. “Public water system” means a system for the
provision of water for human consumption through pipes or other constructed conveyances that
has 15 or more service connections or regularly serves at least 25 individuals daily at least 60
days out of the year. The Water System must comply with the State Drinking Water Program
(DWP) Standards.

The construction and then ongoing operation must be done in a manner that shall not allow any
type of public nuisance(s) to occur including but not limited to the following nuisance(s); Dust,
Odor(s), Noise(s), Lighting, Vector(s) or Litter. This must be accomplished under accepted and
approved Best Management Practices (BMP) and as required by the County General Plan,
County Ordinances and any other related State and/or Federal jurisdiction.

If the facility handles/stores hazardous materials at quantities at or above (55 gallons, 500 Ibs
or 200 cu.ft compressed gas) or generates hazardous waste your facility will be regulated by
this department under (Article |, Chapter 6.95, of the California Health & Safety Code Section

25503.5).




No.

Condition

Department/A
gency

Verification of Compliance

Initials

Date Remarks

[¢)]

During the application process for required County permits, a more detailed review of the
proposed project's compliance with all current local, state & federal requirements will be
reviewed by this department. The owner/operator of this property must submit all applicable
permit applications to be reviewed and approved by this department prior to commencement of
any work activities.

Fire Depart

ment

A=Y

Fire flow capable of meeting minimum California Fire Code standards of 1,500 gpm at 20psi for
2 hours is required from a county standard fire hydrant within 400 feet of all portions of the
building as measured by drivable access. If fire flow cannot be obtained a water tank may be
required to be placed on the project site. Provide documentation from Hillview Water Company
that flows exist.

Planning Department

[EnY

All signage shall be approved by the Planning Department prior to installation

N

The applicant shall provide a revised parking plan that complies with the County parking
regulations for on-site parking. The retail facility must have a minimum of 37 parking stalls
within the proposed plan.

Any proposed lighting shall be hooded and directed away from surrounding properties and
roadways.

The project shall operate in accordance with the operational statement and site plan submitted
with the application, except as modified by the mitigation measures and other conditions of
approval required for the project.

All parking and circulation areas within the proposed project site shall be paved with asphalt,
concrete or compacted gravel approved by the Madera County Planning Department.All
internal parking and circulation areas within the project site shall be maintained in a dust-free
condition.

A solid masonry wall no less than six feet in height shall be constructed along any property
lines that neighbors residentially developed properties.

A landscaping and irrigation plan shall be submitted to the Planning Department for review and
approval prior to the release of the conditional use permit. The plan shall show the type of
species to be planted, along with their size, location, spacing, etc. Sizing of plants and or trees
shall be adequate so as to provide, where required, a fully functional screen within three years
of normal growth. The landscaping shall be kept viable and free of weeds and debris.

In accordance with "Attachment C - Description and General Applicable Conditions for Ultimate
Typical Cross Sections for Highway 41 and 49 in Madera County", the applicant is to dedicate a
portion of the development to satify requirements for a 128-feet roadway design with 4-feet
median.

10

Prior to the submittal of a building permit for the structure, the applicant must submit a revised
elevation plan reflecting increased architectual features for the front and sides of the building.
(i.e. trellises, window treatments).

Public Wor

ks DEPARTMENT

=

On frontage roads and in areas where the maximum legal vehicle must be accommodated,
standard truck templates should be used to determine if adequate turning radii have been

achieved at the proposed access approach.




No.

Condition

Department/A
gency

Verification of Compliance

Initials

Date Remarks

All driveway approaches accessing the site shall be built to a commercial approach standard(s)
20’ minimum as described in the permit per the County Standard ST-27. Any construction
within the County road of right-of-way will require an Encroachment Permit from the Public
Works Department. Once this permit is secured, the applicant may commence with
construction.

The developer is to provide smooth pavement taper and transition width east of the developing
site from existing pavement to the limit of construction of the proposed development.

The developer is to retrofit the existing pavement markings and striping to accommodate the
proposed development.

The parcel shall provide and maintain its own drainage system and all on-site runoff shall be
contained on site. The developer shall provide flood control or drainage systems within his
development to carry storm runoff both tributary to and originating within the development in
accordance with the flood control practices established by the county. Post development
drainage flow shall be limited to the predevelopment rate.

The applicant shall submit a grading, drainage plan, if applicable, drainage or onsite storage
calculations to the Public Works Department for review and approval. This plan shall identify
onsite retention for any increase in storm water runoff generated by the proposed development.
The grading, drainage plan, and calculations shall be prepared by a licensed professional.

All National Pollution Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) storm water regulations and
standards shall be met. It is possible that the quality of storm water may be affected by
pollutants. The applicant shall mitigate any impacts associated with storm water contamination
caused by this project. A Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) is required for all
projects 1-acre or more of site disturbance.

[ee]

All stabilized construction on and off site access locations shall be constructed per the latest
edition of the California Stormwater Quality Association (CASQA) details to effectively prevent
tracking of sediment onto paved areas. If applicable, all BMPS to be inspected weekly and
before and after each rain event. Repair or replace as necessary. The contractor shall abide all
of the laws, ordinances, and regulations associated with the NPDES and the Clean Water Act.

Contractor shall be responsible for locating all underground utilities prior to the start of any work
by contacting Underground Service Alert (USA) 48 hours prior to any excavation at 1-800-227-
2600 Contractor shall be responsible for contacting the appropriate party in advance of any
work for necessary inspections in compliance to these plans, standard plans and standard
specifications.




MITIGATION MONITORING REPORT

MND #
. L L A_ctlo_n Verification of Compliance
No. Mitigation Measure Monitoring | Enforcement | Monitoring Indicating
Phase Agency Agency Compliance Initials | Date | Remarks
Aesthetics

Agricultural Resources

Air Quality

Construction activities are limited to the hours of seven a.m.
and seven p.m. Monday through Friday and nine a.m. and five
p.m. on Saturdays. Construction activities will be prohibited on
Sundays.

Biological Resources

Cultural Resources

Geology and Soils

The applicant must submit detailed grading and drainage plans
when applying for permits with the Madera County Public

Works Department. In addition, the applicant must comply with
any applicable regulations from the Public Works Department.

Hazards and Hazardous Materials

=

A fire inspection shall be conducted prior to the release of the
Conditional Use Permit to ensure complaince with applicable
fire codes and regulations for storage and stacking of tires.

The operator must complete and submit a Business Activities
Declaration Form with the CUPA Program with the
Environmental Health Department before the release of the
Conditional Use Permit. The operator must obtain all necessary
Environmental Health Department permits prior to any
construction activities on site.

Hydrology and Water Quality

The applicant must submit detailed grading and drainage plans

1 when applying for permits with the Madera County Public

Works Department. In addition, the applicant must comply with
any applicable regulations from the Public Works Department.

Land Use and Planning

Mineral Resources

Noise

Construction

Pre-Construction

Pre-Construction

Pre-Construction

Pre-Construction

Madera County |Madera County

Planning
Department

Madera County
Public Works
Department

Madera County
Fire Marshall's
Office

Madera County
Environmental
Health
Department

Madera County
Public Works
Department

Planning
Department

Madera County
Public Works
Department

Madera County
Fire Marshall's
Office

Madera County
Environmental
Health
Department

Madera County
Public Works
Department




Action

Verification of Compliance

No. Mitigation Measure Monitoring | Enforcement| Monitoring Indicating
Phase Agency Agency Compliance Initials Date Remarks
Construction activities are limited to the hours of seven a.m.
; ; . Madera County [Madera County
and seven p.m. Monday through Friday and nine a.m. and five . ) )
. L . . Construction Planning Planning
p.m. on Saturdays. Construction activities will be prohibited on
Department Department
Sundays.
. . L . L . Mader n
To mitigate potential noise impacts due to on-site activities, Duration of ade'a County ’V'adefa County
. . . - . Planning Planning
daily hours of operation and special events shall be limited Project Department Department
between the hours of 6:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m. P P
. Madera County [Madera County
L . Construction/Dur . .
3|Construct and maintain a six foot masonry block wall along any ation of Proiect Planning Planning
property lines that neighbor residentially developed properties. ) Department Department

Population and Housing

Public Services

Recreation

Transportation and Traffic

Applicant will submit plans to the Madera County Public Works
Department to construct a left hand turning lane on Road 417

for any traffic trying to gain access to the project site and also a

right turning pocket on Road 417 for traffic continuing onto
North-bound Highway 41 in accordance to Madera County
standards.

Utilities and Service Systems

Madera County [Madera County
Pre-Construction|Public Works

Department

Public Works
Department
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Exhibit G

Community and Economic Development 2944 Steet

. o . « Madera, CA 93537
Planning Division . (559) 6757821

. » FAX {550) 675-8573
Norman L. Allinder, AICP . TDD{(559)) 675-8970

Director * mec_planning@madera-county.com

OPERATIONAL/ENVIRONMENTAL STATEMENT
CHECKLIST

Itis important that the operational/environmental statement provides for a complete understanding of
your project proposal. Please be as detailed as possible.

1. Please provide the following information:
Assessar's Parcel Number: ] L{' - ’*9 ‘?)O -Q0 E
Applicants Name: _Solae e lds Wi/ Cudaree Nsset G v’a
Address,_ @ BSS ., (‘;&w&, bmﬁk a"ﬁ, =S WOWEX
Phone Number: IfS' Q;} RG-S ‘:&%D

2, Dcnbe the natu e of yQ ur pr posal/operatlon

d,s Wuﬂ% m"k’mu ‘S‘IDF&

3. Whatis the eéitmgﬁ of the groperty‘?

4, What products will be preduced by the operation? Will they be produced onsite or at some other
location? Are these products to be sold o

e oY wz_% & Mo \é\ﬁg’l‘g:ju\& whabl \«ML “bﬁc\é

A -?a..,u\v‘%\f T e smn=e_ ot pro At 6{'

5. What are the proposed opéarational time limits?
Months (if seasonal): \@;_
Days per week: ""&
Hours (fromfn;qmto%i&)@ Total Hours per day: | 3

6. How many customers or visitors are expeacted?

Average number per day: i DO '.’i:
. e
Maximum number per day: [P A ff:..

What hours will customersfvisitors be there? {.9 & e “%‘0 c\ @\N\. M)?[

7. Howmany emp‘loyees will there be?

Current: L‘é Q/VV\E‘D\\&\{ eL: DR é‘l\{“@'\” - i\"\&.‘)‘(} éﬁ\;% -%Q/{"ACLX

Future: > &,\N\'@i R \ Q\BOO\}Q»—
Hours they work: 4 \r\(’)ui'“’f:&
Do any live onsite? If so, in what capacity (i.e. caretaker)? '3\& O




10,

11.

12,

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

What equipment, materials, or supplies will be used and how will they be stored? If appropriate,

provide pictures or brochures.

‘ib\(\ pPIne CAM‘;&\ o o ‘?cslmrtA W\%%,CLQ ““bjroé“e., (0\7%

vt J%\;\“‘YW

Wil there be any seryice and delivery Vehég \fﬂfb 5
Number: Tr@ i:m;\r %z/ Wgkone s per Ao/

Type: ""ﬁmm oM <i2e. bk s e v\)fﬁ.rka =l w,livt,cﬂ/
Frequency: BC‘L\ \Y) : %r O\J\Q«V\&J

Number of parking spaces/for employees, customers, and service/delivery vehicles. Type of
surfacing on parking area.

A CASStDwWAR T {Q w&)ka\mﬁ O\mi}\m\ %m.ﬁr N

Ore  daligery i irete m?)@(‘bm\‘\/ irso\m§.

ill access be proyided to the property/project? (street name)
s it

Estimate the number and type (l.e. cars or trucks) of vehicular trips per day that will be generated by
the proposed development

@rhbm\,m& <\ St e gov\{ C‘{‘m‘{*o\\\
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Will existing buildings be used or will new buildings be constructed? Indicate which building(s) or
portion{s) of will be utilized and describe the type of construction materials, height, color, etc. Provide

floay plan and glevations; if applicable.
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Will ;Ef operation or equipment used, generate noise above other existlng parcels in the area?
£3

On a daily or annual basis, estimate how much water will be used by the proposed development,
and how is water to be su pt ied to the proposed development (pleagse be specific).
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19.

20.
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On a daily or weekly basis, how much wastewater will be generated by the proposed project and

h | di d of?
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On a daily or weekly basis, how much solid waste (garbage) will be generated by the proposed
project and how will it be disposed of?
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Will there be any grading? Tree removal? {please state the purpose, i.s. for building pads, roads,
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Are there any arch)ologmal or historically agmﬁcant sits located on this property? If so, describe
and show [ocation an site plan.

No

Locatg and show all bodies of water on application plot plan or attached map.

Show any ravines, gullies, and patyral dralnage courses on the property on the plot plan.
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Will hazardaus materials or waste be produced as part of this project? If so, how will they be

shipped or disposed of?
o

Will your proposal require use of any public services or facilities? (i.e. schools, parks, fire and
police protection or specia dastrlcts'?}
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How do you see this development impacting schools, parks, fire and police protection or special
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[ yourproposg! is for commercial or industrial development, please complete the following; Propased '
Use(s): “\ SCOUWT SO0 Vﬁ/ me\ :
Square fest of building area(s): c\ \,QD 3 -
Total number of employees: ?\ ; , e
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30. If your proposal is for a land division{s), show any slopes over 10% on the map ar on an attached

map.
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Exhibit H

MEMO

To: Mr. John Shields, Embree Development LLC

From: Ken Anderson, KD Anderson & Associates, Inc.

Date: January 18, 2016

Re: Parking Demand Assessment for Dollar General Store in Coarsegold, CA
Overview

Project Description. Dollar General Stores is a chain of small to medium sized convenience oriented
discount stores that are prevalent on the east coast but have only recently appeared in California. As we
understand, the Dollar General Stores are typically stand-alone 9,100 sf retail stores located off of state
highways and local “Main Streets” in suburban and rural areas.

The Coarsegold Dollar General Store is a 9,100 sf building to be located along SR 41lat the Road 417
intersection, as noted in the attached site plan. Madera County zoning code requires one parking space
per 250 sf of retail space, and under County code the project would require 37 parking spaces. Project
proponents believe that this parking requirement greatly exceeds the actual parking demand regularly
experienced at a Dollar General Store. This memo is intended to provide information that will support a
request for a parking variance to reduce the on-site parking supply to 28 spaces.

Parking Demands

Available published data was consulted and new utilization data was collected to provide forecasts for the
parking demands associated with Dollar General Stores.

The Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) publication Parking Generation, 4™ Edition (2010)
presents the results of parking utilization surveys conducted for various types of land uses. While that
source provides guidance for collecting parking demand data and for developing parking demands rates,
no specific information has been developed for Dollar General Stores.

To address this issue new parking demand surveys were conducted at three (3) northern California Dollar
General Stores in September 2014, and the results of these surveys are attached and summarized in Table
1. As noted, these stores are in rural communities that are similar to the location of the store proposed in
Coarsegold.

The survey procedures followed ITE guidelines. As part of the survey the number of on-site spaces was
identified. Each site was visited on a Thursday and Saturday and the number of occupied spaces was then
identified by observation on 15 minute intervals for those hours when each store was open. As noted in
Table 1, the maximum number of occupied parking spaces ranged from 9 to 11 on a weekday and from 9

KD Anderson & Associates, Inc.
3853 Taylor Road, Suite G ¢ Loomis, CA 95650 < (916) 660-1555 < Fax (916) 660-1535




Mr. John Shields
January 18, 2016
Page 2

to 13 on Saturday. The average maximum parking accumulation for the three stores was determined to be
a maximum of 10 occupied spaces on a weekday and 11.33 occupied spaces on a Saturday.

TABLE 1
PARKING DEMAND SURVEY RESULTS
Gridley, CA Los Molinos, CA Orland, CA
Parameter 1480 Highway 99 7921 Highway 99e 851 Newville Road
Thursday | Saturday Thursday Saturday | Thursday | Saturday
10/2/2014 | 10/4/2014 | 10/2/2014 | 10/4/2014 | 10/2/2014 | 10/4/2014
Building ksf 9.1 9.1 9.1
Total On-Site Parking Spaces 30 32 29
Time of Greatest Parking Demand | 1:00 p.m. | 1:45p.m. 3:30 p.m. | 11:00 a.m. | 10:45a.m. | 2:45p.m.
Maximum Number of Occupied 9 9 10 12 1 13
Spaces
Average Maximum Occupied Parking Spaces 10.00 11.33
Average Maximum Occupied Spaces per ksf 1.10 1.25
Conclusion

Because the Coarsegold Dollar General Store will be the same size as the three sample facilities, it is
reasonable to expect that their parking demands will be similar. Thus we would expect maximum parking
accumulation to normally be 10 spaces on a weekday and 12 spaces on a Saturday.

It is important to note that parking lots are typically considered to be “fully utilized” at occupancy rates
below 100%. Parking spaces turn over unevenly, and poor parking practices make some spaces
unavailable. For these reasons parking lots are often assumed to be fully utilized at occupancy rates of
85%-90% depending on the size of the lot, with higher rates typically accepted for small lots where all the
spaces are readily visible to motorists.

The probable parking demand of 12 spaces is equivalent to 43% occupancy of the proposed on-site
parking supply. This rate is well below the thresholds typically identified as “fully utilized” (i.e., 85% to

90%). Based on these criteria we can conclude that the Dollar General Store’s parking demands can
readily be accommodated with the proposed 28 space parking lot.

Sincerely,

Ken

Attachments
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14-7633-001 Dollar General Parking Study

1480 Highway 99, Gridley, CA 95948

Inventory:

30 Spaces

Thursday, October 02, 2014

Saturday, October 04, 2014

Time Occupancy Time Occupancy
8:00 AM 1 3:00 PM 5
8:15 AM 3 3:15PM 5
8:30 AM 2 3:30 PM 7
8:45 AM 2 3:45 PM 8
9:00 AM 2 4:00 PM 9
9:15 AM 2 4:15 PM 6
9:30 AM 3 4:30 PM 5
9:45 AM 3 4:45 PM 7
10:00 AM 4 5:00 PM 8
10:15 AM 4 5:15 PM 7
10:30 AM 3 